

**ARIZONA SUPREME COURT**

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO LC, et al., )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs/Appellants/ )  
 Cross-Appellees, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 CITY OF PHOENIX, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellee/ )  
 Cross-Appellant. )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

Supreme Court No. CV-18-0176-PR  
Court of Appeals, Division One  
Case No. 1-CA-CV-16-0602  
Maricopa County Superior Court No.  
CV2016-052251

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CERTAIN ARIZONA LEGISLATORS<sup>1</sup>  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

David L. Rose, Esq.  
ROSE LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
7600 N. 15<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 150  
Phoenix, AZ 85020  
Telephone: (602) 340-8400  
[david@arizonalaw.com](mailto:david@arizonalaw.com)

*Counsel for certain Amici Arizona Legislators*

---

<sup>1</sup> Counsel affirmatively states that all parties have consented in writing to the filing of this brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii.
DISCLOSURE OF SPONSORS AND SPONSORS’ INTERESTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The COA’s analysis of Free Speech contradicts the controlling precedents of <i>Coleman</i> and <i>Wooley</i> .....	3
A. Freedom of Speech protects speech, including speech that can be deemed conduct.....	4
B. The point of analysis is the decision to create messages, not the point of sale of those messages.....	7
C. Brush & Nib’s Speech is a small business whose messages are identified with individuals, and not a large institution hosting competing messages as in <i>Rumsfeld</i> . .....	9
D. The COA’s Opinion leaves small business open to compelled, deeply offensive compelled speech.....	11
II. This Court Should Review the COA’s Applied Substantial Burden Analysis under Arizona’s Free Exercise of Religion Statute.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	8
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)..	1, 5, 9
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	13, 14
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352, 284 P.3d 863 (2012).....	3, 5
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144, 1151 (2017) .....	4
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	4
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557(1995) .....	3, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Joseph Burstyn v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495.....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	2, 3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	3
<i>PruneYard v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9, 10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..	9, 10
<i>Sherbert v Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	6
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>Washington v. Arlene's Flowers, Inc.</i> 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972),.....	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	3, 5, 7, 8, 10

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 41-1493.01(C) .....	1
A.R.S. § 41-1493.07 .....	12

### Secondary Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1076 (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009)
